

**WEST/CRS**

**FILED**  
**U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR**  
**THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Federal Circuit**

**JAN 30 2013**

**JAN HORBALY**  
**CLERK**

2012-5035, -5036, -5043

SHELDON PETERS WOLFCHILD, ERNIE PETERS LONGWALKER,  
SCOTT ADOLPHSON, MORRIS J. PENDLETON, BARBARA FEEZOR  
BUTTES, WINIFRED ST. PIERRE FEEZOR, AUTUMN WEAVER, ARIES  
BLUESTONE WEAVER, ELIJAH BLUESTONE WEAVER, RUBY MINKEL,  
LAVONNE A. SWENSON, WILLIS SWENSON, AARON SWENSON,  
BEVERLY M. SCOTT, LILLIAN WILSON, MONIQUE WILSON, SANDRA  
COLUMBUS GESHICK, CHERYL K. LORUSSO, JENNIFER K. LORUSSO,  
CASSANDRA SHEVCHUK, JASON SHEVCHUK, JAMES PAUL WILSON,  
EVA GRACE WILSON, BENITA M. JOHNSON, and KEVIN LORUSSO,  
Plaintiffs-Cross Appellants,

and

ANITA D. WHIPPLE *et al*, Descendants of Lucy Trudell, BONNIE RAE  
LOWE, *et al*, Descendants of Joseph Graham, *et al*, LENOR ANN  
SCHEFFLER BLAESER *et al*, Descendants of John Moose, and MARY  
BETH LAFFERTY, *et al*,

Plaintiffs,

(caption continued on following page)

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
Consolidated Case Nos. 03-CV-2684 and 01-CV-0568, Judge Charles F.  
Lettow

**WOLFCHILD PLAINTIFFS-CROSS APPELLANTS REPLY BRIEF**  
**TO BRIEFS OF THE UNITED STATES AND AMICI CURIAE**  
**SHAKOPEE MDEWAKANTON SIOUX COMMUNITY, PRAIRIE**  
**ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY AND LOWER SIOUX INDIAN**  
**COMMUNITY**  
**(REPLACEMENT)**

ERICK G. KAARDAL  
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
612-341-1074

**RECEIVED**

**JAN 31 2013**

United States Court of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit

and

COURSOLLE DESCENDANTS and ROCQUE AND TAYLOR  
DESCENDANTS,

Plaintiffs,

and

DEBORAH L. SAUL, LAURA VASSAR, et al, LYDIA FERRIS et al,  
DANIEL M. TRUDELL, et al, and ROBERT LEE TAYLOR, et al, and DAWN  
HENRY,

Plaintiffs,

and

RAYMOND CERMAK, SR., (acting individually and under a power of  
attorney for Stanley F. Cermak, Sr.), MICHAEL STEPHENS, et al, JESSE  
CERMAK, et al, DENISE HENDERSON, DELORES KLINGBERG, SALLY  
ELLA ALKIRE, PIERRE ARNOLD, JR.,  
GERTRUDE GODOY et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

JOHN DOES 1-30, WINONA C. THOMAS ENYARD, and KITTO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

FRANCINE GARREAU, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

FRANCIS ELAINE FELIX,

Plaintiff,

and

KE ZEPHIER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

LOWER SIOUX INDIAN COMMUNITY,  
Plaintiff,

and

PHILIP W. MORGAN,  
Plaintiff,

and

REBECCA ELIZABETH FELIX,  
Plaintiff,

and

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 1  |
| I. The 1886 Mdewakaton Group is a Tribe which neither the Government nor the <i>Amici Curiae</i> can contradict under <i>Carciari</i> and established legal history..... | 2  |
| II. The 1980 Act and Its Legislative History Do Not Change the Fact That One INIA/IRA Tribe, the 1886 Mdewakanton Group, Exists Not Three INIA/IRA Tribes.....           | 7  |
| III. The Government’s “Facts” Are Full of Admissions and Omissions.....  | 15 |
| IV. The 1886 Mdewakanton Group is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Statutory Fund Claims for Pre-1980 and Post-1980 Community Revenues on All Reservation Lands. .... | 19 |
| V. The 1886 Mdewakanton Group is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Statutory Land Claims.....  | 23 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 35 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....  | 2      |
| <i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....  | 9      |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....  | 7      |
| <i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425<br>(1975) .....                         | 9      |
| <i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir.<br>1975).....                            | 10     |
| <i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....  | 9      |
| <i>Narragansett Tribe of Indians v. Southern Rhode Island Land Dev.<br/>Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 798 (D.R.I. 1976) ..... | 24, 31 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 104<br>(N.D.N.Y. 2002).....                        | 31     |
| <i>Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908).....   | 5      |
| <i>Rogers v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 1074 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....                                       | 10     |
| <i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....                                      | 7      |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....  | 7      |
| <i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996) .....   | 14, 15 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....  | 9      |
| <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....   | 9      |
| <i>St. Louis Baptist Temple, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 605 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1979) .....                                     | 3      |
| <i>TH Agric. &amp; Nutrition, LLC v. Ace European Grp. Ltd.</i> , 488 F.3d 1282<br>(10th Cir. 2007).....                 | 3      |

*U.S. v. 2,005.32 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situate in Corson County, S.D.*, 160 F.Supp. 193 (D.S.D. 1958) ..... 9

*United States v. Navajo Nation*, 556 U.S. 287 (2009) ..... 27

*United States v. Burch*, 169 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 3

*Wolfchild v. U.S.*, 2013 WL 311303 (Jan. 28, 2013) ..... 5

*Wolfchild v United States*, 96 Fed. Cl. at 340 ..... 4, 5

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 163 ..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 177 (Indian Nonintercourse Act) ..... passim

Act of August 19, 1890, ch. 807, 26 Stat. 349 ..... 1

Act of February 16, 1863, 12 Stat. 642 ..... 1

Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (Indian Reorganization Act) (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. § 461-479) ..... 1, 20

Act of June 29, 1888, ch. 503, 25 Stat. 217, 228-229 ..... 1

Act of March 2, 1889, ch. 412, 25 Stat. 992-993 ..... 1

Act of March 3, 1863, 12 Stat. 819 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1491 (Tucker Act) ..... 25, 27

**Other Authorities**

A. Kozinski, *Should Reading Legislative History Be an Impeachable Offense?*, 31 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 807 (1998) ..... 14

*Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2005 ed.) ..... 30

Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutory  
Construction § 48:20 (7th Ed. 2007).....10
